EXECUTIVE ORDER 83-004

RELATIVE TO THE GUAM ENERGY OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Guam Energy Office is the agency responsible for administration of all of Guam's energy-related federal programs; and

WHEREAS, the Governor has assigned high priority to effective development of alternate energy resources for Guam; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 82-24, dated November 30, 1982, was an attempt to abolish the Guam Energy Office and its programs through transfer of funds, equipment, personnel, assigned building units, and programs to the University of Guam, Water and Energy Research Institute (WERI); and

WHEREAS, such transfer of programs and functions is inimical to the Governor's proposed energy resources development plans;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICARDO J. BORDALLO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, do hereby order as follows:

- 1. All federal energy programs transferred to the University of Guam, including the Energy Extension Service Program (EES), are hereby returned immediately to the Guam Energy Office.
- 2. All funds, equipment, and obligations transferred after November 30, 1982, shall be returned immediately to the Guam Energy Office.
- 3. From the date of promulgation below, the Guam Energy Office is designated as the single state agency for applying for, and receiving all federal energy related grants.
- 4. Dean's Circle Houses #7 and #25 are hereby returned as functional units of the Guam Energy Office programs until further notice.
- 5. Houses #7 and #25 are hereby assigned permanently to the Guam Energy Office and its programs.

6. Executive Order 82-24 is hereby RESCINDED.

Signed and promulgated in Agana, Guam, this 6th day of January, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and eighty-three.

RICARDO ... BORDALLO, Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

EDWARD D. REYES, Lieutenant Governor of Guam

EXECUTIVE ORDER 83-004

RELATIVE TO THE GUAM ENERGY OFFICE

Chief \$ 1/8/82 A 600. P 1/883

WHEREAS, the Guam Energy Office is the agency responsible for administration of all of Guam's energy-related federal programs; and

WHEREAS, the Governor has assigned high priority to effective development of alternate energy resources for Guam; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 82-24, dated November 30, 1982, was an attempt to abolish the Guam Energy Office and its programs through transfer of funds, equipment, personnel, assigned building units, and programs to the University of Guam, Water and Energy Research Institute (WERI); and

WHEREAS, such transfer of programs and functions is inimical to the Governor's proposed energy resources development plans;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICARDO J. BORDALLO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, do hereby order as follows:

- 1. All federal energy programs transferred to the University of Guam, including the Energy Extension Service Program (EES), are hereby returned immediately to the Guam Energy Office.
- 2. All funds, equipment, and obligations transferred after November 30, 1982, shall be returned immediately to the Guam Energy Office.
- 3. From the date of promulgation below, the Guam Energy Office is designated as the single state agency for applying for, and receiving all federal energy related grants.
- 4. Dean's Circle Houses #7 and #25 are hereby returned as functional units of the Guam Energy Office programs until further notice.
- 5. Houses #7 and #25 are hereby assigned permanently to the Guam Energy Office and its programs.

6. Executive Order 82-24 is hereby RESCINDED.

Signed and promulgated in Agana, Guam, this 6th day of January, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and eighty-three.

RICARDO J. BORDALLO, Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

EDWARD D. REYES,

Lieutenant Governor of Guam